
Nos. 20-55106, 20-55107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-02458-BEN-BLM

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
ARIZONA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,
NEVADA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,
OREGON TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS,
INTERMODAL ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA,
NATIONAL TANK TRUCK CARRIERS, AND
TRUCKLOAD CARRIERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES.**

Richard Pianka
ATA Litigation Center
950 N. Glebe Road
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 838-1889
Facsimile: (703) 838-1705
rpianka@trucking.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. The FAAAA Embodies a Congressional Policy Favoring Market-Driven Efficiencies in the Trucking Industry, Unimpeded by the Policy Preferences of Individual States.....	5
B. Outside of California, Motor Carriers Nationwide May Provide Services by Contracting with Independent Owner-Operators...	13
C. Under the FAAAA, Preemption of Generally Applicable State Laws Does Not Turn on Whether They “Bind” a Motor Carrier to a Particular Price, Route, or Service.	23
D. The “Business-to-Business” Exception Does Not Rescue AB-5 from Preemption	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24, 27, 28, 30
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	12, 30, 31, 32
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	14
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3rd Cir. 2019).....	17, 24
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Carpet Remnant Warehouse, Inc. v. N.J. Dep't of Labor</i> , 593 A.2d 1177 (N.J. 1991)	18
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	10, 12
<i>Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25, 27, 29
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018).....	15, 16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages(s)
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Nat'l Freight, Inc. v. Larson</i> , 760 F.2d 499 (3d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	30, 31
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United Delivery Serv. v. Didrickson</i> , 659 N.E.2d 82 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Connecticut</i> , 566 F. Supp. 571 (D. Conn. 1983).....	11
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp. Sec.</i> , 41 P.3d 510 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	20
<i>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002).....	11
Statutes & Regulations	
21 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1301(6)(B).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages(s)
21 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 341	19
49 C.F.R. § 376.....	13
49 C.F.R § 376.12(c)(1)	20
49 U.S.C. § 5112	11
49 U.S.C. § 5125(c)	11
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d)	11
49 U.S.C. § 14102	13
49 U.S.C. § 14102(a)(2).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	5, 8
49 U.S.C. § 31111	10
49 U.S.C. § 31113	10
49 U.S.C. § 31114	10
49 U.S.C. § 31141(c)(4)	10
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....	5, 8
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A).....	5
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2.....	19
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/212.....	16
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/212.1.....	22
Ala. Code § 25-5-1(4)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Pages(s)

Alaska Stat. § 23.20.525(a)(8)	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(a)(1)(B)	15
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(b)	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(c)	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(d)	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)	32
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)(1)(E)	32
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)(1)(G)	32
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)(1)(H)	32
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(f)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-40-301(5)	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-70-115	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-222(a)(1)(B)	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19 § 3302(10)(K)	16
Fla. Stat. § 440.02(15)(d)(4)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-8-35(f)(1)	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-8-35(n)(17)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-9-1(2)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-2-87(19)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages(s)
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 383-6.....	16
Idaho Code Ann. § 72-1316(4).....	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-3-6-1(b)(8).....	22
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-4-8-3.5.....	22
Iowa Code § 85.61(11)(c)(3).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-503c.....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-703(i)(4)(Y).....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1021(10).....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1472(12)(E).....	16
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-902.....	18, 19
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 8-205(a).....	16
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 8-206(f)(2).....	22
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 9-218.....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1043(11)(F)(33).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 176.043.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 268.035(25b).....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.020(1).....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.035.....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-604(5).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages(s)
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-604(6)(q)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 612.085	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 65-01-03.....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 282-A:9(III)	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:20-4.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(7)(X)	22
N.M. Stat. § 51-1-42(F)(5)	16
N.Y. Lab. Law § 861-c(1)(a).....	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.03(D)(3)(i).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.01(A)(1)(d).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4141.01(B)(2)(m).....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 1-208.1	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 2.18(b)(9)	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.027(15)	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 657.047(1)(b).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 670.600(2)	17
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 753(l)(2)(B).....	17
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 933.3(a)(1)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages(s)
S.C. Code Ann. § 42-1-360(9)	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 61-1-11	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 62-1-10	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 62-1-11	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-106(1)(A).....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-7-207(e)(1)	22
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 406.122(c)	22
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-104(5)(d).....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 35A-4-204(3)	17
Va. Code Ann. § 60.2-212.1	21, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 50.04.140(1).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.08.180	23
W. Va. Code § 21A-1A-16(7).....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-3-108(a)(x).....	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-102(a)(vii)(O)	23
Ex Parte No. MC 43 (Sub-No. 12), <i>Leasing Rules Modifications</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 53858 (Nov. 30, 1982).....	14
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, tit. VI, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages(s)

Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-615, 104 Stat. 3244	11
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793	6
Motor Carrier Safety Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-554, 98 Stat. 2832	9, 10
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act of 2005 Pub. L. No. 109-59, §§ 4301-08, 114 Stat. 1144.....	11
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1983)	10
Other Authorities	
ATA, American Trucking Trends (2019)	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....	4, 8, 14, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1069 (1980).....	6
Hearing Before Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (July 20, 1994)...	7
Michael J. Norton, Note, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission and the Motor Carrier Industry—Examining the Trend Toward Deregulation</i> , 1975 Utah L. Rev. 709	6
S. Rep. No. 93-1192 (1974)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Comparison of State Unemployment Insurance Laws (2019)	18
